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Decision ~!o. 60737 
------------------

BEFOP~ Trm PUBLIC UTILITIZS COMMISSION OF 1:1E STAIE OF CALIFO~UJ. 

In the V~tter of the Applic~tion of ) 
1{.b.l"'dLEE1'l C. TOvlLE, 'Executrix, Estate ) 
of Charles C.. Towle, doing business ) 
as RI~atAND-PAT!ON BUS LINES for ) 
authority to increase passenger fares ) 
and reduction in S~day and holiday ) 
service. ) 

) 

OPINION ... ----- ........... ----

Application No. 42526 

Applicant operates as a passenger stage corporation in 

and between the City of San Bexnardino and the corml1\.mities of 

Del Rosa, Victoria Gardens, Patton and lr:Lghland. By this applic~­

tion the carrier seeltS authority to increase 1~ passcnge: fares 

and to reduce her Sunday and holiday service. 

'!he Comr:lission. r s staff has made independent studies of 

applicant's operations. Tne results of those studies are set 

forth in ~ document whi~ is ,hereby incorporated in the record 

herein as Exhibit No.1. 

The present fare s't".cuctu:re is based on a tlu-ee-zone 

system. n'lC adult cash fare is 15 cents for a single-zone ride 

plus 5 cents for each additional zone. !he fa%e £0% Children 

under l2 years of age is 10 cents for one or more zones. Reduced 

fare commutation ticket bool'5 are available fo~ school children 

at the rate of 12 tickets for one dollar or 8-1/3 cents for ~ 

s~~gle-zone ride, and 11 tickets for one dollar ($.090~ each) 

for ~ two- or three-zone ride. Applicant also sells school 

ticltet boo1t:~ to the San Be:::nardino Board of Education at the' 

~bove rate only in denominations of 36 rides instead of the 12 
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rides, which are sold on the buses. The school diserict di$tt~utes 

the school ticket books to qualifying pupils f:ree of c:~rzc. 

Applicant seel(S authority herein to increase the adult 

cash fare from 15 Ce:l.ts to 20 cents, with 5 cents .ldditional for 

each additional zone, and to r~ise the f.'lre for children U:ldcr l2 

years of age to 20 cents. Authority is also sought to increase the 

$~l'lool fa:cs from 8-1/3 cents to 10 cents for 1:he f1.%s~ zone, from 

9.0S cents to 11 cents for the second zone" and from 9 .OS cents to 

12 cents for the third zone. 

In its report, the Commission's staff included an 

altcrn3tc f~re structure fo~ tl1e Cocm1ssion's consideration. 

Under this structure" the single-zone adult fare would oe increased 

from 15 cents to 17 cents" tl1e present 5-cent increments for multi­

zone travel "-,,ould be ret3:Uled and the chilcl=en' s present lO-cent 

cash fare for ridins in ~ll zones wocld re=a~ unc~cd. School 

f~res would be increased as proposed by applicant. 

Ap,lic~tf$ fares we=e last adjusted in 1957. Since that 

time, the application alleges, operating expenses" including ~:a3cs) 

fuel, oil, repair parts, insurance and taxes, have increased by 

~ounts ranging from iI. ?el:'cent to 50 percent.. According to the 

canicr' s boo~ %'ecords, %'cvcnues fo: the 12-montil pc-riod ended 

June 30, 1960 acountcd to $lOS,94~" while expenses totaled $112,922, 

reflecting a deficit of $6,979 and an operating ratio of l06.6 

percent. 

Zstimate& results of operations for the 12-:louth period 

ending August 31, 1961, under both present ~d proposed fares,. were 

developed by applicant ~d ~he staff, respectively. Additi0n4l1y~ 

the s'taf£ 'tt-.~o:l,ed up est::i.m3ted results" for the same perioc, under 

the above-mentioned alternate f.zre structure. The respective 
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studies are surmn~izecl in the e..:!ble below. '!be figures shown are 

predicated on conditions ~hieh would prevail if the requeste~ 
, 

rc~uction in Sundcy and holiday sc:vicc were ~ effect during the 

period s tcclied. 

AEElic~t S~aff 
fIcscnt .l:':;opcscc1 .Present Proposed Alternate 
F.lres Fares Fares Fares ' FllXos 

RevenlJCs $105;7943 $129,756 $107,640 $131,510 $l24 p lSO 

Expenses §120,764 $120% 76b, $117,500 ,2117,590 $1173560 

Net Before 
Income Taxes $(lZ.,~il) $ 8,992 c <2:860) $ 13,920 $ 6,590 v 

l'Tc't After 
Income Taxes $(14)~l) $ 6,232 $ (1,860) $ 0- 600 ' ;I, ;I $ 5,140 

Operating Ratio# 114.070 9S .Z'I. 109.27. 92.6% 95. S"'1. 

# After Income Taxes. 

( ) Indicates red f~gure. 

l"~e respective estimates by applicant and the staff of 

revenues ~nd expenses for the r~te year are not materially divergent. 

It is not deemed necessary, therefore, to discuss the individual 

differences in the estimates. For the purposes of this proceeding, 

the staff esti=ates 0: operating :¢sul~s will be adopted. 

The staff's analysis of epplicant's service included a 

study of the usc made of the company's facUities on Su:c.d.lys anel 

holidays. The st3ff focnd that the sehcdule~ proposed in the appli­

cation herein would provide more ~~ 3ecquate capacity to meet' 

traffic dem.:mds. 

The public l1as been ade~~tely info=med of ~~ p:oposed 

fare inc:e.:scs. CO?ies of the application were served on local 

authoriti~s and public notice was given by announcements posted in 

applican,t' $ vehicles and terminals. ~jo one has opposed the granting 

of the application. 
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The reco=cl sl10ws that under a contin~tion of present 

fares, even with the proposed reduction in Sund.:ly and holiday 

service, applicant would continue to operate at a loss. The esti­

mated annual net revenue, .lfter t3..'lCes, under :be proposed fares and 

sCrV'icc,. atIlOtmts to $9,.690, while under the alternatc fm:c structu:c 

the net revenue est~te is $5,140. '!he corresponding oper~t:Lng 

ratios arc 92.6 percent and 95.9 percent, respectively. 

After consider:3t:io::::, the Comnission fi:lds that the proposed 

Sund.ay and holi&y service will be adequate to meet the needs of the 

traveling public. It further finds that the fa::e increases sought 

by applic.gnt have 'been justified. The application will be granted. 

A public bearfng is not ~eeessary. 

In view of the applicant r s urgent need for increased 

revenues, coupled with -imminence of the opening of the fall session 

of the pubJ.ic schools, the oreer which follows will be made effec­

tive five <l.;."'Ys from the date of its issuance, and applicant will be 

3utho:cized to esta'Olish the service changes and increased fares on 

less than statutory notice. 

OZDZR 
-~..- ....... -

Based upon the evidence of record and upon the £inclings 

and conclusio:l.s set forth in the preceding opinion,. 

IT IS ORD~"" 1:hat: 

l~ Katb.leen C. Towle) Zxccutrix) Estate of C.o.a=le:z C. Towle) 

~ l1er~by authorized to establish, on not less than t"wO days.' notice 

to the CO~$sion and to th~ puolic, tee oe~e changes and increasecl 

passenger fare~ p~oposed ~ the application filed in this proceedfn3_ 

2. In ~dQ1tion to tl~ rcqui=cd posting and filing of tariffs) 

applicant: s~ll give notice to the public by posting in her buses .:ncl 
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terminals a printed explanation of her fares and service Changes. 

Such notice shall be posted not less than two days before the 

effective elate of the faxe anc! sernce eh.angcs~ and shall be posted 

for a period o'f not less than t.h1:ty days. 

3. The authority herein granted shall expire =less exercised 

within sixty days after the effective date o~ this or~. 

The effective date of this order shall be five days after 

the date hereof. 

Dated at ___ S:m __ Fmn __ elseo __ ' ___ , California, this 13-d-
clay of ---:9K"E~P-;;;';;1 :~!t1"'"1oDRER~--' 1960. 

.... .. 

,. ' ... , ~.,. 

.... * 

comaass1OD:ers 


